eight (48) hours off duty. 

2 Members working the scheduled fifty-six (56) hour work week (twenty-four (24) hour 
shifts) will receive 3.00 hours of straight time additionally each pay period, based upon: 

a Each twenty-one (21) day period equals one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours 
worked (7 x 24 hours); 

b The maximum hours of work allowed without overtime compensation pursuant 
to the Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”) is one hundred fifty-nine (159) hours in 
twenty-one (21) days; 

c One hundred sixty- e i g h t  (168) hours equals nine (9) hours over the 
maximum allowable; 

d Three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year equals 17.38 twenty-one (21) 
day periods; and 

e Nine (9) hours per twenty-one (21) day period multiplied by 17.38 yearly 
twenty-one (21) day periods equals 156.42 overtime hours annually, divided by 
twenty-six (26) pay periods equals 6.016.

[...]

holiday pay for each of the recognized holidays, listed in Section 1 of this article, following 
their date of hire.  Upon the completion of six (6) full months of active service with the 
Township, the Member shall have the ability to use their time off. 

2 Members qualifying for holiday time shall be credited with one-hundred thirty-two (132) 
hours of holiday time for the holidays listed in the preceding paragraph, which time shall 
accrue on a calendar year basis and be credited on each January 1.  The Member who 
first qualifies for holiday time, or is hired other than on  January  1,  shall  only  be

[...]

The Member shall be responsible for the entire deductible.  The Township shall establish a Health 
Savings Account (H.S.A.) for Member’s enrolled in the Township provided health care plan.  At the 
beginning of the insurance cycle, the Township shall deposit four thousand one hundred fifty dollars 
($4,150) for single and eight thousand three hundred dollars ($8,300) for family. The township HSA 
contribution shall not increase more than ten (10%) percent each year.  

Section 6 Opt-Out Payment 

Members who opt-out of participation in the insurance plan shall be entitled to an amortized per pay 
period cash payment in lieu of medical insurance in the amount not to exceed twenty-five percent (25%)